

No. 09-6822

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON PEPPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To  
United States Court of Appeals For The Eighth  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY  
MINIMUMS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN M. WILLEN

*Mayer Brown LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500  
bwillen@mayerbrown.com*

MARY PRICE

*Families Against Man-  
datory Minimums  
1612 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 822-6700  
mprice@famm.org*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Families Against  
Mandatory Minimums  
(additional counsel listed below)*

MARGARET COLGATE LOVE  
*15 Seventh Street, N.E.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20002*  
*(202) 547-0453*  
*margaretlove@*  
*pardonlaw.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Under The Advisory Guidelines Regime, Federal Courts Are Permitted To Account for Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation. ....	5
A. District courts now have broad discretion to make individualized sentencing determinations.....	6
B. The parsimony directive requires courts to take account of rehabilitation, whenever it occurs. ....	9
C. The requirement that courts consider the defendant’s “history and characteristics” requires accounting for post-sentencing rehabilitation. ....	16
D. In a just and humane sentencing system, courts may not blind themselves to relevant facts about a defendant’s life.....	18
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Attempts To Justify Its Ban On Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Evidence Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	21
A. A defendant’s good conduct is not irreverent merely because it occurs after his original sentencing. ....	22
B. Considering post-sentencing rehabilitation does not create unwarranted sentencing disparity.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision To Reassign This Case On Remand Resulted In Further Unwarranted Interference With The District Court’s Discretion.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010).....	9
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2198 (2008).....	7
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	5
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	19
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	18, 22
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	18
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Core</i> , 125 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 152 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 245 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 205 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Jenners</i> , 473 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5, 22
<i>United States v. Kikumura</i> , 918 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>United States v. Maier</i> , 975 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Barragan</i> , 545 F.3d 894 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 496 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 502 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 145 F.3d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 17, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 527 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 724 F. Supp. 1118 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 174 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 316 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2003).....	23-24
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984).....	19, 23
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	18
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) .....	12, 13-15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3661 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 850 .....	17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CESARE BECCARIA, AN ESSAY ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (Adolph Caso ed. 1984).....	10
JEREMY BENTHAM, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PRINCIPLES AND MORALS OF LEGISLATION (1781).....	10-11
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Legitimate Punishment in a Liberal Democracy</i> , 7 BUFF. CRIM. L. REV. 307 (2004).....	11
Mary Ellen Gale, <i>Retribution, Punishment, and Death</i> , 18 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 973 (1985).....	11-12
Anthony M. Kennedy, <i>Speech At The American Bar Association Annual Meeting</i> (Aug. 9, 2003).....	20
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (G. Bell & Sons, Ltd. 1914).....	10
Norval Morris, <i>The Future of Imprisonment: Toward A Punitive Philosophy</i> , 72 MICH. L. REV. 1161 (1974) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NORVAL MORRIS, MADNESS AND THE CRIMINAL LAW (1982).....	12
Deborah A. Schwartz & Jay Wishingrad, <i>The Eighth Amendment, Beccaria, and the Enlightenment: An Historical Justification for the Weems v. United States Excessive Punishment Doctrine</i> , 24 BUFF. L. REV. 783 (1975).....	11
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>The Limited Power of the Federal Courts of Appeals to Order a Case Reassigned to Another District Judge</i> , 120 F.R.D. 267 (1988) .....	29-30
